ORDINANCE NO. 43 -93

BY: John M. Brennan

-pi

An Ordinance to transfer \$33,939.92 from the unencumbered Street Maintenance/Special Projects Fund to Account #19-388-132 for the purpose of refunding unspent monies received from the Franklin County \$5.00 Permissive Tax Fund and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley received a grant totalling \$212,500.00 from the Franklin County \$5.00 Permissive Tax Fund for the purpose of replacing curbs on Broad and Main Streets in the City of Bexley; and,

WHEREAS, \$33,939.92 of that amount was not spend and is, in accordance with the terms of the grant, to be refunded back to the Franklin County \$5.00 Permissive Tax Fund. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the amount of \$33,939.92 should be, and hereby is, transferred from the unencumbered Street Maintenance/Special Projects Fund to Account #19-388-132.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor should be, and they hereby are, authorized to refund \$33,939.92 to the Franklin County \$5.00 Permissive Tax Fund.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this Ordinance is an emergency Ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to refund the \$33,393.92 for other projects, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:76_, 199	3 July June
	President of Council
Attest: Attest: Clerk of Council	
	Approved:, 1993
ly 6, 1993 - 1 st reading Susp. & adopt.	David H. Madison, Mayor

092/Taxrefnd